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EXHIBIT 

 

I. INTRODUCTION 

 

On September 16, 2016, following a routine review of lobbying activity, Los Angeles 

Ethics Commission (Ethics Commission) staff became aware that Cisco Systems Inc. (Cisco), a 

technology company that designs, manufactures, and sells networking equipment worldwide, 

might have engaged in unreported lobbying activities.  Enforcement staff conducted an 

investigation and determined that Cisco’s disclosure reports from the second quarter of 2015 

through the second quarter of 2016 were inaccurate and incomplete.   

 

Cisco, which is represented by counsel in this matter, admits that it violated the 

Municipal Lobbying Ordinance (MLO) by failing to fully and accurately disclose its lobbying 

activities within the City.   

 

II. APPLICABLE LAW 

 

Lobbying in the City and the disclosure of lobbying activities is governed by the MLO 

(Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) §§ 48.01 et seq.). 

 

A lobbyist employer is an entity that employs a lobbyist in-house to lobby on its own 

behalf.  LAMC § 48.02.  Lobbyist employers must file quarterly disclosure reports with the 

Ethics Commission for every calendar quarter during which they employ City lobbyists.  LAMC 

§ 48.08(A)(1).  Their quarterly reports must include, among other things, total expenses incurred 

in connection with their attempts to influence municipal legislation and a description of each 

item of municipal legislation that they attempted to influence.  LAMC §§ 48.08(D)(5)–(6).  

Municipal legislation is, essentially, any substantive legislative or administrative matter that is 

proposed or pending before a City agency.  LAMC § 48.02.  An attempt to influence can be 

promoting, supporting, opposing, or seeking to modify or delay action on municipal legislation 

by any means.  Id.   

 

 The requirement that lobbying entities disclose their lobbying activities is borne out of 

the public’s interest in identifying “interests which attempt to influence decisions of City 

government, as well as the means employed by those interests.”  LAMC § 48.01(B).  This 

transparency helps to ensure both the integrity of City government and the public’s confidence.  

Inaccurate or incomplete reporting circumvents these important goals.   

 

III. FACTS 

 

Cisco engages in lobbying activity in multiple jurisdictions, including the City of Los 

Angeles, and has retained an independent, external lobbying firm to assist with some of its 

lobbying activity. Beginning in 2015, Cisco proactively registered as a lobbyist employer with 

the City. Cisco also registered one in-house lobbyist.  As a registered lobbyist employer in 2015 

and 2016, Cisco complied with its mandatory requirement to file quarterly disclosure reports 

attesting to its lobbying activities.   
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A 2016 review of lobbyist filings revealed information suggesting that Cisco had engaged 

in undisclosed lobbying activities in 2015 and 2016.  Enforcement staff analyzed Cisco’s 

quarterly reports and contacted Cisco to request information necessary to assess the validity of 

the filings.  In response, Cisco provided documents and information detailing its activities during 

the relevant period.  

 

Based on the information and amended reports provided by Cisco, enforcement staff 

identified inaccuracies in each of Cisco’s quarterly reports from the second quarter of 2015 

through the
 
second quarter of 2016.  During that time, Cisco’s in-house lobbyist and its 

independent lobbying firm communicated with City officials on Cisco’s behalf to support 

various goals related to internet networking.  For those quarters, Cisco filed reports that did not 

identify either the agencies lobbied or the amount of money it spent to support its lobbying 

activities.  Most of this information was contained in reports filed by Cisco’s independent 

lobbyist.  However, Cisco’s own quarterly reports were not accurate.  Specifically, Cisco’s 

quarterly reports did not disclose the following: 

 

 In 2015:  Cisco originally reported zero expenditures for the year and did not identify the 

agencies it lobbied.  Cisco actually spent $87,480 to compensate a lobbying firm and 

$2,166.50 to compensate its in-house lobbyist for attempts to influence the City Council, 

the Office of the City Administrative Officer, and the Mayor’s Office.  

 

 In 2016:  Cisco originally reported zero expenditures for the first two quarters and did not 

identify the agencies it lobbied.  Cisco actually spent $1,375 to compensate its in-house 

lobbyist for attempts to influence the City Council, the Harbor (Port of Los Angeles), and 

the Department of Water and Power. 

 

Cisco contends that the inaccurate reports resulted from a reliance on inaccurate 

information provided by its in-house lobbyist and independent lobbying firm.  Cisco has 

amended its quarterly reports to correct the inaccuracies.   

 

IV. VIOLATIONS 

 

Cisco admits that it violated LAMC § 48.08(D) as follows:  

 
COUNTS 1 – 5:   

  INACCURATE QUARTERLY REPORTS 

 

COUNT 1:  Cisco violated LAMC § 48.08(D), by filing an inaccurate quarterly report for 

the second quarter of 2015.  Cisco originally reported zero expenses and no agencies lobbied but 

actually spent $44,531.50 ($791.50 on an in-house lobbyist and $43,740.00 on a lobbying firm) 

to lobby the City Council and the Office of the City Administrative Officer.   

 

COUNT 2:  Cisco violated LAMC § 48.08(D), by filing an inaccurate quarterly report for 

the third quarter of 2015.  Cisco originally reported zero expenses and no agencies lobbied but 

actually spent $687.50 on an in-house lobbyist to lobby the Mayor’s Office. 
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COUNT 3:  Cisco violated LAMC § 48.08(D), by filing an inaccurate quarterly report for 

the fourth quarter of 2015.  Cisco originally reported zero expenses and no agencies lobbied but 

actually spent $44,427.50 ($687.50 on an in-house lobbyist and $43,740.00 on a lobbying firm) 

to lobby the Mayor’s Office. 

 

COUNT 4:  Cisco violated LAMC § 48.08(D), by filing an inaccurate quarterly report for 

the first quarter of 2016.  Cisco originally reported zero expenses and no agencies lobbied but 

actually spent $687.50 on an in-house lobbyist to lobby the City Council.  

 

COUNT 5:  Cisco violated LAMC § 48.08(D), by filing an inaccurate quarterly report for 

the second quarter of 2016.  Cisco originally reported zero expenses and no agencies lobbied but 

actually spent $687.50 on an in-house lobbyist to lobby the City Council, the Port of Los 

Angeles, and the Department of Water and Power.  

 

V. PENALTY 
 

Los Angeles City Charter § 706(c)(3) establishes the penalty formula for administrative 

actions taken by the Ethics Commission.  The maximum penalty is the greater of $5,000 for each 

violation or three times the amount that was improperly reported, contributed, spent, given, or 

received.  In this case, the maximum charged penalty is $25,000 ($5,000 x 5 counts).   

 

The Ethics Commission is required to consider all relevant circumstances before 

assessing penalties.  Los Angeles Administrative Code § 24.27(f)(3)(A).  In proposing the 

penalty in this case, Ethics Commission staff noted the following mitigating circumstances: (1) 

Cisco fully cooperated with Ethics Commission staff; (2) Cisco contends that the inaccurate 

reports were inadvertent, and enforcement staff found no evidence to the contrary; (3) Cisco 

saved significant Ethics Commission resources by entering into this stipulated settlement at an 

early stage in the investigation, prior to the preparation of a probable cause report; and (4) Cisco 

has no prior enforcement history with the Ethics Commission.   

 

Based on the specific facts and mitigating factors in this case, staff proposes a $12,500 

penalty.  This penalty equals 50 percent of the maximum charge of $25,000 and is intended to 

reflect the serious nature of the violations while fostering cooperation with Ethics Commission 

investigations and the early resolution of violations. 


